## AN ORDINANCE ADDING CERTAIN TERRITORY TO CERTAIN WARDS OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

13 rdm

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, did on the 17th day of November, A. D. 1952 adopt an ordinance changing the boundaries of wards within the City of Urbana, Illinois, wherein said wards were specifically described by metes and bounds; and

WHEREAS, Lots One Hundred Forty (140), One Hundred Forty-one (141) and One Hundred Forty-two (142), of University Downs Sixth Plat, and Lots One Hundred Twenty-nine (129) and One Hundred Thirty (130) of University Downs Fourth Plat were added to the Seventh Ward of said City by ordinance adopted on the 5th day of October, A. D. 1953; and

WHEREAS, the hereinafter described territories have been annexed to the City of Urbana since the 17th day of August, A. D. 1953 but have not as yet been included within the boundaries of any of the wards of said City, but which territories are contiguous to the wards in which they are being included in this ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. That the boundaries of the First Ward of the City of Urbana, Illinois are hereby changed to include within the boundaries of said Ward, the following described territory, to-wit:

Commencing at a point on the East line of Division Avenue Thirty feet (30°) North of the South line of Oakland Avenue, thence East One Hundred Ten feet (110°), thence South to a point Twenty feet (20°) South of the Southeast corner of Lot Eleven (11) of Orville J. Hewkin's Subdivision, thence West One Hundred Ten feet (110°) to the East line of Division Avenue, thence North to the place of beginning, all situated in the County of Champaign and State of Illinois,

SECTION 2. That the boundaries of the Third Ward of the City of Urbana, Illinois are hereby changed to include within the boundaries thereof, the following described territory, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot Two (2) of  $O_*$   $S_*$  Carman\*s Second Subdivision in the County of

Champaign and State of Illinois, thence West Seven Hundred and Seventeen and Ninety-nine One Hundredths feet (717,99\*) to the West line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section Seven (7) Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Nine (9) East of the Third Principal Meridian, thence South Five Hundred Seven and Five Tenths feet (507.5\*) to the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section Seven (7) Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Nine (9) East of the Third Principal Meridian, thence East along the center line of Fairview Avenue and along the South line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section Seven (7), Seven Hundred Fourteen and Three Tenths feet  $(714.3^{\circ})$  to a point Thirty feet  $(30^{\circ})$ South of the Southeast corner of Lot Twenty-six (26) of O. S. Carman's Second Subdivision, thence North a distance of Five Hundred Seven and Five Tenths feet (507.5°) to the place of beginning, all situated in the County of Champaign and State of Illinois.

SECTION 3. That the boundaries of the Sixth Ward of the City of Urbana. Illinois are hereby changed to include within the boundaries of said Ward, the following described territory, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot Sixty-three (63) of Martha C. Hubbard\*s Second Addition to the City of Urbana, Illinois, thence West to the Northwest corner of Lot Sixty-one (61) of said addition, thence South to the Northeast right-of-way line of the Wabash Railroad Company, thence in a Southeasterly direction along the Northeast boundary of said Railroad Company right-of-way to the South point of Lot Sixty-six (66) of said Martha C. Hubbard\*s Second Addition, thence North to the place of beginning, containing lots Sixty-one (61) Sixty-two (62) Sixty-three (63) Sixty-four (64) Sixty-five (65) and Sixty-six (66) of Martha C. Hubbard\*s Second Addition to the City of Urbana, Illinois, all situated in the County of Champaign and State of Illinois.

SECTION 4. That the boundaries of the Seventh Ward of the City of Urbana, Illinois, are hereby changed to include within the boundaries of said Ward the following described territories, to-wit:

Beginning at a point One Hundred Seventy-three feet (173\*) East of the West line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section Twenty (20) Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Nine (9) East of the Third Principal Meridian, and Thirty-three feet (33\*) North of the North east corner of Lot One Hundred Thirty-eight (138) of University Downs Sixth Plat, thence South along the East line of University Downs Sixth Plat, on an assumed bearing of South 00°00 East a distance of Eight Hundred Ninety-eight and Forty-eight Hundredths feet (898.48\*),

thence North 50°37\* East a distance of One Hundred Ninety-five and Forty-one Hundredths feet (195.41\*), thence South 39°23\* East a distance of Sixty feet (60\*), thence North 50°37\* East a distance of One Hundred Thirty and Fifty-three Hundredths feet (130.53\*), thence North 0°00\*, East a distance of Thirty-three and Seventy-three Hundredths feet (33.73\*), thence South 89°44\* East a distance of One Hundred Seventy-five feet (175\*), thence North 0°00\* East a distance of One Hundred feet (100\*), thence South 89°44\* East a distance of One Hundred Fifteen feet (115\*), thence North 0°00\* East a distance of Six Hundred Three feet (603\*), thence North 89°44\* West a distance of Five Hundred Eighty feet (580\*), to the place of beginning containing Nine and Eight Hundred Fifty-nine Thousandths (9,859) acres, situated in Champaign County, Illinois.

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 20. Township 19 North. Range 9 East of the 3rd Principal Meridian, thence South 0°29° East 443.0 feet, thence South 89° 38° West 185 feet, thence South 0° 29° East 35 feet, thence South 89° 38° West 185 feet, thence South 89° 38° West 380.48 feet, thence North 0° 38° West 478 feet to the center line of Colorado Avenue, thence North 89° 38° East 566.70 feet to the place of beginning, situated in Champaign County, Illinois.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this

3rd day of January, A. D. 1955.

CITY CLERK

Approved by the Mayor who signed the same this 3rd day of

January, A. D. 1955.

MAYOR